

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

LEE WARD, JAMES SAUNDERS, and
WILLIAM HOLLOWAY, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 4:20-cv-00371-O

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

Allen R. Vaught
TX Bar No. 24004966
VAUGHT FIRM, LLC
1910 Pacific Ave., Suite 9150
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 675-8603 | (214) 261-5159 (fax)
allen@vaughtfirm.com

Steve W. Berman (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-7292 | (206) 623-0594 (fax)
steve@hbsslaw.com

Daniel J. Kurowski (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Whitney K. Siehl (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
455 N. Cityfront Plaza Dr., Suite 2410
Chicago, IL 60611
(708) 628-4949 | (708) 628-4950 (fax)
dank@hbsslaw.com
whitneys@hbsslaw.com

E. Adam Webb (*Pro Hac Vice*)
G. Franklin Lemond, Jr. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
WEBB, KLASE & LEMOND, LLC
1900 The Exchange, S.E., Suite 480
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
(770) 444-9325 | (770) 217-9950 (fax)
Adam@WebbLLC.com
Franklin@WebbLLC.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. American has not submitted admissible evidence regarding any agreement to arbitrate.	3
B. American cannot enforce arbitration provisions because it is not a party to either the Hotwire or Expedia Terms of Use.	5
C. American is not a third-party beneficiary to the Hotwire/Expedia Terms of Use.	9
D. Plaintiffs’ claims also fall outside the scope of the Hotwire/Expedia Terms of Use.	11
E. American relinquished any extra-contractual rights when it entered into the Conditions of Carriage with Plaintiffs.	14
F. Federal law and regulations prohibit American from adding external requirements or contractual terms to enhance its contractual rights and obligations.	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

American Airlines v. Wolens,
513 U.S. 219 (1995).....17

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....3

Auto Parts Mfg. Miss., Inc. v. King Constr. of Houston, LLC,
782 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2015)3

Bacon v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.,
959 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2020).....4, 5

Bacon v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.,
357 F. Supp. 3d 401 (D.N.J. 2018), *aff'd*, 959 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2020).....9

Barrios v. Great Am. Assur. Co.,
No. CIV.A. H-10-3511, 2011 WL 3608510 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2011)9, 10

BMO Harris Bank, N.A. v. Lailer,
No. 16-cv-545-JPS, 2016 WL 4126471 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 2, 2016)12

Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan,
345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003)11

Calderon v. Sixt Rent a Car, LLC,
No. 19-CV-62408-SINGHAL, 2020 WL 700381 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2020) *passim*

Combined Energies v. CCI, Inc.,
514 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2008).....11

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Black,
116 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. 2003).....15

Dr. Kenneth Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.,
141 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 1998)11

Gluckman v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....14, 15, 16

Halliburton Energy Servs. v. Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co.,
921 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2019)3

Kay v. Minacs Group (USA), Inc.,
580 Fed. App'x. 327 (6th Cir. 2014)12

NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr., LLC,
922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007).....9

Pacanowski v. Alltran Fin., LP,
271 F. Supp. 3d 738 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....9

Thompson v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Ass'n,
783 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 2015)5

United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Waterfront Assocs., Inc.,
No. 1:15-cv-46, 2016 WL 6600622 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 8, 2016)12

White v. Sunoco, Inc.,
870 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2017).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Airline Deregulation Act.....17

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*.....3, 11

14 C.F.R. § 253.1, *et seq.*.....15, 16, 17

14 C.F.R. § 259.6(c).....16
